Rev. 0.2 3/07 Copyright © 2007 by Silicon Laboratories AN243
AN243
USING RDS/RBDS WITH THE Si4701/03
1.  Scope
This document applies to the Si4701/03 firmware revision 15 and greater. Throughout this document, device refers
to an Si4701 or Si4703.
2.  Purpose
Provide an overview of RDS/RBDS

Group
Type
Group Type Code/Version Flagged in
Type 1A
Groups
Description
A3 A2 A1 A0 B0
0A 0 0 0 0 0 Basic Tuning and Switching Information only
0B 0 0 0 0 1 Basic Tuning and Switching Information only
1A 0 0 0 1 0 Program Item Number and Slow Labeling Codes only
1B 0 0 0 1 1 Program Item Number
2A 0 0 1 0 0 Radio Text only
2B 0 0 1 0 1 Radio Text only
3A 0 0 1 1 0 Applications Identification for ODA only
3B 0 0 1 1 1 Open Data Applications
4A 0 1 0 0 0 Clock Time and Date only
4B 0 1 0 0 1 Open Data Applications
5A 0 1 0 1 0 Transparent Data Channels (32 channels) or ODA
5B 0 1 0 1 1 Transparent Data Channels (32 channels) or ODA
6A 0 1 1 0 0 In-House Applications or ODA
6B 0 1 1 0 1 In-House Applications or ODA
7A 0 1 1 1 0 Y Radio Paging or ODA
7B 0 1 1 1 1 Open Data Applications
8A 1 0 0 0 0 Y Traffic Message Channel or ODA
8B 1 0 0 0 1 Open Data Applications
9A 1 0 0 1 0 Y Emergency Warning System or ODA
9B 1 0 0 1 1 Open Data Applications
10A 1 0 1 0 0 Program Type Name
10B 1 0 1 0 1 Open Data Applications
11A 1 0 1 1 0 Open Data Applications
AN243
Rev. 0.2 5
5.  Alternate Frequency (AF) Considerations
Alternate frequency switching is a feature which allows functionally equipped tuners to switch intelligently between
two or more frequencies to receive identical programming on the frequency with the best reception. If a station has
alternate frequencies, they will be indicated in block C of type 0A groups. Two different formats exist for indicating
alternate frequencies; method A which is limited to 25 alternate frequencies and method B which is more flexible.
The format of both groups can be found in section 3.2.1.6 of the RDS/RBDS standards. Because the alternate
frequency feature requires that stations be relatively near one another, it is much more common to find this feature
in Europe. It is rare to find this feature in use in the US, but it is used in some of the more densely populated areas.
When implementing alternate frequency switching on the Si4701 or Si4703, the channel information indicated by
the AF data should be stored until needed. One method of gauging whether or not it is needed is to monitor the
signal strength (RSSI) on the current station until it reaches a predefined threshold. When the signal strength drops
below this threshold, the host code begins hopping to the channels indicated by AF to check the power level at
those frequencies. To do this, the host programs the device to tune to the AF frequency, reads back the RSSI at
11B 1 0 1 1 1 Open Data Applications
12A 1 1 0 0 0 Open Data Applications
12B 1 1 0 0 1 Open Data Applications
13A 1 1 0 1 0 Y Enhanced Radio Paging or ODA
13B 1 1 0 1 1 Open Data Applications
14A 1 1 1 0 0 Enhanced Other Networks Information only
14B 1 1 1 0 1 Enhanced Other Networks Information only
15A 1 1 1 1 0 Defined in RBDS only
15B 1 1 1 1 1 Fast Switching Information only
Table 2. Feature Block Type Locations and Repetition Rates
Main Features Group Types which contain